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2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highlights

To Mayor Bachrach and Members of Gouncil:

I hereby submit the audited consolidated financial statements for the Town of Smithers for the fiscal
year ended December 31,2016, pursuant to Section 167 of the Community Charter.

The consolidated financial statements include a Management Report, the Auditor's Report,
Consolidated Statements, Notes to the Financial Statements and Supplementary Schedules. The
Consolidated Financial Statements reflect the Town's overall financial position as at December 31,
2016 and the results of its operations and changes in its financial position for the year including the
2016 financial results of the Smithers Public Library.

All governments in Canada are required to comply with Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB)
reporting. The net underlying goal of the Public Sector Financial Reporting models is to identify the net
economic resources available to a government. Economic resources are the means to provide services
or satisfy liabilities.

Town of Smithers Population

10,000

t00o

0

Populatioil ailounls: Per BC Stats

201 6 Financial Highlights:

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Assefs, Liabilities and Accumulated Surplus)
(page 9) is prepared in accordance with PSAB.
This statement is designed to show the details of
and changes ln net economic resources of the
Town.

o Net Financial Assets: Net Financial assets
are resources available to finance future
operations. The Town continues to be in a Net
Financial Asset position, meaning that it had
more assets on hand at the end of the year
than liabilities owing.
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2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highlights

o Cash and lnvestments increased slightly from 99.3M to $9.6M. As mentioned in Note 1 c
(page 14 of the financial statements) the Town continues to have enough unrestricted cash to
cover off liabilities. However should reserves/surpluses ever decrease to less than $6M or $5M
the Town may not have enough unrestricted cash to cover liabilities.

o Accounts Receivables increased from $849,076 to $969,261 due primarily to many grants
owed to the Town at the end of 2016 (which have since been received).

' Taxes receivable were much the same at the end of 2016 as they were in 2015. One
large industrial tax customer continues to have taxes owing but they continue to pay
monthly instalments so as to not get into a delinquent situation.

' There was one property sold at the 2016 tax sale but the tax sale redemption amounts
are being paid off in monthly instalments.

. The Town billed out over $13M to taxpayers and customers in 2016, which included
property taxes (for all taxing authorities), garbage fees, water/sewer fees, cemetery fees,
arena fees, recreation fees, airport fees, etc. Out of all revenue billed, only $6,052
(airport fees) was considered uncollectible in 2016.

o Loans receivable was lower due to the $5,000 loan payment made in 2016 by the Smithers
Curling Club. The Curling Club loan was renegotiated in 2015 and the loan will be completely
repaid by 2019.

o Accounts Payables decreased from $2,124,364 to $2,004,260 due to less holdbacks and
refundable contract securities owed at the end of 2016.

o Deferred Revenue increased in 2016 due to the Town having received more prepaid tax
revenue. More taxpayers sign up each year to participate in the Town's tax prepayment
program.

o Long Term Debt decreased from $2,230,364 to $2,042,120 (as shown on the chart below).

Outstønding Debt Bølances over the pøst 20 yeørs
(incl udÍng GenerøL, Water/Sew er/Storm Debt)
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2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highlights

Non-Financial Assets: These are resources that are meant to be consumed in the provision of
municipal services.

o Tangible Gapital Assets (TGA): The Town recorded $1.8M in new tangible capital assets in
2016 and $3M in amortization.

o Of the $1.8M spent in 2016 for capital assets, $1.5 related to upgrading and/or replacing
current assets. The remainder was the creation of a new asset (Fall Fair Washroom) and
Work-ln-Progress on the new Airport Terminal Modernization project (Architect costs).

o The Town also obtained $262,060 in "donated (or contributed) tangible capital assets"
from developers and other organizations. ln 2016 this included new sidewalks, a fire
hydrant, a bus stop pullout, new water and sewer connections and the Willowvale
Marshland upgrades.

o At the end ol 2016 the Town had $113.7M worth of Tangible Capital assets, with the
largest category being that of Engineered Structures (Roads, Streets, Lanes, Runways,
Paths, and Parks). After amortization the Town's assets have a net book value of $56M,
which means that the Town's assets, on average , are 49o/o amortized.

o Other Assets are comprised of prepaid expenses and inventory. This amount was slightly
higher at the end of 2016 due to more prepaid expenses (paid in 2016 relating to 2017).

o Accumulated Surplus: This figure is the sum of the net financial assets and the non-financial
assets. lt includes all of the operating surpluses, capital reserves and statutory reserves and the
Town's net investment in capital assets, Equity in CapitalAssefs.

¡

The Town's
Surplus and
Reserve
amounts
increased from
$7.7M to $8.2M
as seen in the
chart to the
right.

Equity in
CapitalAssets
is calculated by
taking the
Tangible
CapitalAsset
costs (net of
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accumulated amortization) less the Town's outstanding Long Term Debt. At the end of
December 31,2016 the Town had a decrease in its net equity investment in its municipal
capital assets, from $54.9M in 2015 to $54.1M in 2016 due to total capital additions
being less than amortization.

' The Town's total Accumulated Surplus at the end of 2016 decreased from $62.8M to
$62.5M.

2016 ending surplus and reserve balances were within the defined parameters of the Town's
Operating Surplus and Capital Reserve Policy guidelines. The following graph shows different types
of Surplus and Reserves that the Town had on hand as of December 31, 2Q16:
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2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highlights

Types of Surplus and Reserves on Hand as at Dec 31116 Totaling 58,195,492..

Stat Reserves,
3,340,111,41%

Capital Reserves,
881,932,'.t1%

(ien e ral Surpl us is us ed -ftt' m is ce I I an eous
operaling projecÍs. Pol¡cy stqtes thaÍ this
is not to go belou' S I ,000,000.

Operating,
1,257,540,15%

RCMP Operating,
408,154,5%

Airport Operating,
1,119,524,14% Utility Operating,

1,188,231,'.t4%
Airport Surplus is usedfor Airport
Projects. Pol¡cy .stq¡e.s ¡ha¡ ¡h¡s balance
is not to go belou, 3750,000

Ut¡l¡Íy Surplus is used.for
Wq le r'Sewe n Sk¡rn P fti ecl s. I)ol icy sla I es

thqt this bqlance i.\ not to go belou,

s800,000.

Stahúory and Cap¡tql Resen'es are fo he
only usedfor tlte purpose as lqid out iil fhe
establishing bylau, (slqt resen'e.\) or policy
(capilql resenes)

The Consolidated Statement of Operation is prepared in accordance with the PSAB format. This
statement shows the extent to which revenues recognized were sufficient to offset the cost of the
services provided and also shows the changes in the accumulated surplus balance.

o Gonsolidated Revenue includes all revenue for operations, capital projects and reserve funding.
Revenue categories also include Smithers Public Library revenue.

o Taxation and Other Tax revenue represented 48o/o of the Town's total consolidated revenue in
2016 as compared to 2Q15 when itwas 42o/o.

o Government Transfers/Grant revenue was slightly less in 2016 due to less cap¡tal projects
completed in 2016 using grant funds.

o Service Gharges/User fees were slightly lower in 2016 due to fewer fees received at the
Airport and at the Arenas. Schedule L on page 41 shows the breakdown of the fees and
charges received compared to 2015 and compared to budget.

o lnvestment lncome was lower in 2016 than in 2Q15 due to less investment income received
from investments held through the Municipal Finance Authority

o Other Revenue includes "donated value" of capital assets. This includes infrastructure put in by
developers and organizations that the Town did not pay for but takes over the responsib¡lity for
future maintenance.

4



2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highlights

a

CONSOLIDATED AcÍuøl Revenue Sources

2015 2016

Govemmènt
Service

Chargês/User
Serv¡ce

Charges/User
Fees,4,225,283,Fees, Govemment

Transfers/grants
1,974,889,

14o/o

Othêr, 594,854,
40/.

Mun¡c¡pal and
Other Taxes,

6,1't5,907,42%
Other

6,389,257,480/o

Includes Revenue þr øll Funds (Operat¡ng, Csp¡ral and Reserves) and Includ¡ng the Smithers Pubtic Library

Consolidated Expenses are economic resources that are consumed to provide municipal
services. All consolidated expense costs shown on the Consolidated Statement of Operations
includes operating costs, related interest on debt and amortization costs. The budget figures shown
represent the 2016 budget approved in May 2016 plus the approved 2016 Smithers Public Library's
budget.

o The following chart shows the actual main expense categories, with non- operating costs broken
out.

EXPENSES
Operations

General Government Services
Protective Services (incl RCMP)
Transportation and Transit Services
Garbage Collection/Recycling Services
Public Health/Cemetery Services
Dev't Services/Tourism/Econ Dev't
Recreation and Culture Services
Utility (Water, Seuær, Storm) Services
Airport Services
Total operating epenses

Other
lnterest on Debt
Less Net Fleet costs deducted off expense
categories (for PSAB purposes)
Net Loss Disposal ofAssets
Amortization - Tangible Capital Assets

Plus llet Library epenses (over and above the
Town's grant)

Total Consolidated Expenses, for PSAB purposes

2016 Original

$1,567,085
2,617,289
1,517,680

250,516
61,773

889,535
1,722,914
1,140,315
1.333.085

2016 Actual

$1,546,256
2,462,402
1,438,373

235,357
56,569

822,130
1,672,420
1,069,650
1,287,717

Budget Variance

($20,82s)
(154,887)

(79,307)
(15,15e)

(5,204)
(67,405)
(50,4e4)
(70,665)
(45,368)

11.100.192 '10.590.874 (509,318)

'105,133

(288,377)

2,600,000

99,411

(299,783)
63,316

3,006,075

(5,722)

(11,406)
63,316

406,075
2.416.756 2,869,0'19 452,263

187,395 168,769 (18,626)

$13,704,343 $13,628,662 ($75,681)

5



2016 Consolidated Financial Statements - Financial Highl

All Operating Budget areas were under budget in 2016:
o The Protective Services category was under budget due to the fact that the Town was

not billed for 9 Municipal RCMP members throughout the year, due to vacancies and
absences at the detachment.

o The Transportation and Transit category was under budget due to less snow removal
costs incurred in 2016 than in previous years.

o Development Services category was under budget due to less spent in Planning and
not all contingency grant special project budgets were utilized.

o The Recreation and Culture category was under budget due to the closure of the
Preschool program mid 2016.

o The Utility category was under budget due to the Asset Management special project not
starting in2016 (will commence in2O1T).

o Airport expenses were under budget but Airport revenues were also under budget.

The following chart shows the types of direct expenses that the Town has within its consolidated
operations. Wages and benefits remain the largest type of cost at 49.360/o of the Town's
operating expenses. Hydro costs have increased as a percentage of the Town's total costs over
the year. Five years ago hydro costs were 3.5% of the Town total expenses. Now they are at
4.5o/o.

a

o

Types of 2016 Consolidated Expenses. (not including Amortiization)

Wages and Benefits $5,211,724 49.360/o

lnterest $99,410 0.94%
$174,s36 1.65%
$92,305 0.87%

$176,973 1.68%
$105,544 1.00%

Projects $224,805 2.1

ro 8475,131 4.50o/o

Grants/Fee Waivers $212,851 2
Natural Gas $73,085 0.690/o

Contracted Services $1,430,649 13
Materials/supplies $882,846 8.36%

Advertising $46,834 0.44o/o

RCMP contract $1,352,578 12.81o/o

submitted,

Leslie Ford, CPA, CA
Director of Finance
May 9,2017
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Striîther
MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Town of Smithers have been
prepared by management in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles or stated accountíng principles, and the integrity and objectivity of
these statements are management's responsibility. Management is also
responsible for all the statements and schedules, and for ensuring that this
information is consistent, where appropriate, with the information contained in the
financial statements.

Management is also responsible for implementing and maintaining a system of
internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that reliable financial
information is produced.

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Smithers is responsible for ensuring that
management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and maintaining
internal controls and exercises this responsibility through Council. The Council
reviews internal financial reports on a monthly basis and external Audited
Financial Statements yearly.

The external auditors, Edmison Mehr, Chartered Professional Accountants,
conduct an independent examination, in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards, and express their opinion on the financial statements. Their
examination includes a review and evaluation of the Town's system of internal
control and appropriate tests and procedures to provide reasonable assurance
that the financial statements are presented fairly. The external auditors have full
and free access to financial management of the Town of Smithers and meet
when required.

On behalf of the Town of Smithers

Leslie Ford, CPA, CA
Director of Finance
May 9, 2017
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EDMISON MEHR
CFIARTERED PROFES SIONAL ACCOI-TNTANTS

Box 969 1090 Main Street
Smithers, B.C. VOJ 2N0
Tel (250)847 -4325 Fax (250)847 -3074
E-mail: info@edmisonmehr.ca

Smithers, BC
I|llay 9,2017

Partners:
BRIAN R. EDMISON,8.4., CPA, CA
MICHAEL B. MEHR, B.Comm, CPA, CA
JEANNE M. MACNEIL, B.Comm, CPA,CA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Council of
Town of Smithers
Smithers, BC

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Town of Smithers, which comprise the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016, and the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Cash
Flows, and Net Financial Assets for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Town of
Smithers as at December 31, 2016, and the results of its operations, cash flows and net financial assets for the year
then ended in accordance with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards.

B

Edmison Mehr
Uehr



Town of Smithers
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As af December 31,2016

2016 2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and lnvestments (Note 2)

Accounts Receivable (Note 3)

Deposits - Municipal Finance Authority (Note 4)

Loan Receivable 1ruote s¡

lnvestment in Wetzin'kwa Community Forest Corporation (Note 13)

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (Note 6)

Restricted Revenue - Municipal Finance Authority (Note 4)

Deferred Revenues (Note 7)

Long Term Debt lscneoute R¡

NET FINANC¡AL ASSETS

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 12)

NON FINANCIAL ASSETS
Tangible Capital Assets (Notes 1 and 8, Schedule B)

Prepaid Expenses and Supply lnventory (Note 9)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 10, schedute G)

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part ofthese financial statements

$9,566,393
969,261

44,207
12,109

1

$9,280,520
849,076

45,932
17,109

1

10,591,971 10,192,638

2,004,360
44,207

491,401
2,042,120

2,124,365
45,932

423,924
2,230,364

4,582,088 4,824,585

6,009,883 5,368,053

56,186,390
333,966

57,168,895
325,469

56,520,356 57,494 364

$62,530,239 $62,862,417
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Town of Smithers
Gonsolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 201 6

2016
Actual

2016
Budget

2015
Actual

REVENUE (Schedutes F & H)

Property Taxes and Grants in Lieu (Schedute C)

Government Transfers/Grants (schedute D)

Service Charges/User Fees (Schedute L)

lnvestment lncome
Net Gain on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets
Other Revenue (Donations/Donated Assets)

Total Revenue

EXPENSES (schedutes E, F & H)

General Govern ment Services
Protective Services (incl RCMP)
Transportation and Transit Services
Solid Waste ManagemenVRecycling Services
Public Health/Cemetery Services
DevelopmenUEconom ic DevelopmenUTourism Services
Recreation and Cultural Services
Utility (Water, Sewer and Storm Sewer) Services
Airport Services
Net Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Total Expenses

Annual Surplus (Deficit) (Note 15)

444,119 1,791,574
13,296,484 17,543,772 14,429,478

$6,389,257
2,087,090
4,225,283

150,735

naud

$6,370,280
6,035,669
4,266,496

213,658
17,000

640,669

$6,I 15,907

2,096,695
4,241,987

183,315

1,633,845
2,509,063
2,009,761

286,035
58,482

837,732
2,335,618
1 ,659,196
2,235,614

63,316

1,672,085
2,685,289
1,993,454

267,516
63,273

901,035
2,161,759
1,729,847

2,230,085

1,441,958
2,480,572
2,063,108

271,887
66,738

934,308
2,225,261
1,536,109

2,198,681

14 114

Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year

Accumulated Surplus, end of year

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part ofthese financial statements

13,628,662 13,704,343 13,232,736

(332J7q 3,839,429 1,196,742

62,862,417 62,862,417 61,665,675

$62,530,239 $66,701,846 $62,862,417

l0



Town of Smithers
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

20f6 2015

Gash provided by (used for):

Operati n g Transacti o ns
Annual Surplus (Deficit)

Non Cash items included in Annual Deficit:
Actuarial Adjustment
Amortization
Developer Contributions to Tangible Capital Assets
Net (Gain) Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Change in Other Non-Cash items:

Change in Prepaid/lnventory Expenses
Change in Accounts Receivable
Change in Accounts Payables
Change in Deferred Revenue
Cash provided by Operating Transactions

Capital Transactions
Proceeds on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets
Cash used to Acquire Tangible CapitalAssets
Cash applied to Capital Transactions

I nvesti ng Transacti on s :
Loan Proceeds from Curling Club
Cash provided by lnvesting Transactions

F i n an ci ng Transaction s :
Long Term Debt Principal Repayments
Capital Lease (Repayments)

Cash provided by Financing Transactions

lncrease (decrease) in Cash and lnvestments

Cash and lnvestments, beginning of year

Cash and lnvestments, end of year

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part ofthese financial statements

($332,178) 51,196,742

(53,664)

3,006,075
(262,060)

63,316

(8,497)
(120,185)
(120,005)

67,477

(45,649)

2,935,911
(1,661,051)

14,114

15,826
242,793

(437,717)
159,565

2,240,279 2,420,424

46,603
(1,871,429)

12,086
(2,997,850)

(1,824,926) (2,995,764)

5,000 5,000
5,000 5,000

(134,580) (134,580)
(24,037)

(134,580) (158,617)

285,873

9,280,520

(718,957)

9,999,477

$9,566,393 $9,290,520

ll



Town of Smithers
Consolidated Statement of Net Financial Assets
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

2016 2016
Budget

(unaudited)

2015

Annual lncome (Deficit)
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets
(Gain) Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets
Proceeds on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Net Change in Prepaid Expenses
Net Change in lnventory of Supplies

Change in Net Financial Assets

Net Financial Assets, beginning of year

Net Financial Assets, end of year

650,327 (2,804,662) (500,148)

($332,178)
(2,133,489)
3,006,075

63,316
46,603

$3,839,429
(9,261 ,091)
2,600,000

ç1,196,742
(4,659,901)

2,935,911
14,114

17,000 12 086

(18,928)

10,431
(1 ,301)
17,127

(8,497\ 15,826

641,830

5,368,053

(2,804,662)

5,368,053

(484,322)

5,852,375

$6,009,883 $2,563,391 $5,369,053

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

12



Town of Smithers
Notes to Gonsolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

GENERAL
The Town of Smithers was incorporated as a municipality in 1921. The principal activities of the
Town include the provision of local government services to the residents of the incorporated area.
These services include administrative, protective, transportation, solid waste management,
cemetery, planning, economic development, tourism, recreation, culture, water, sewer and airport.

1. SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES
The consolidated financial statements of the Town of Smithers are prepared in accordance with the
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the Public SectorAccounting
Board (PSAB) of the Canadian lnstitute of Chartered Professional Accountants.

(a) Principles of consolidation:
The consolidated financial statements reflect the combined results and activities of the Town of
Smithers. The statements exclude trust assets that are administered by the Town for the benefit of
external parties. lnterfund transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. The Smithers Public
Library financial activities have been consolidated with the Town's financial activities for financial
statement purposes.

(b) Fund accounting:
The resources and operations of the Town have been segregated for accounting and financial
reporting purposes into the following funds:
Operatinq Funds:
Operating Funds report the General, RCMP, Utility (Water, Sewer and Storm Sewer), Fleet
Maintenance and Airport operations.

Capital Funds:
Capital Funds report the acquisition and disposal of property and equipment and their related
financing. lt also includes Capital Reserves that have been established for specific purposes,
primarily for capital purposes.

Reserue Funds:
Under the Community Charte,r, Council may, by bylaw, establish reserve funds for particular
purposes. Money in the reserve fund, and interest earned thereon, must be expended only forthe
purpose for which the fund was established.

(c) Financial Assets and Liabilities:
The Municipality is not subject to significant risk from market, foreign currency, price or interest rate
risk. The significant financial risk to which the Municipality is exposed include the following:

Credit Risk:
Credit Risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the
Municipality to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, accounts receivable, and
loans receivable from a related party. The Municipality limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its
cash with Canadian financial institutions. Credit Risk for cash is concentrated as the Municipality's
cash is held primarily at one financial institution. Management believes the risk from concentration
loss to be remote. The Municipality's maximum exposure to credit risk from accounts receivable
and loans to related parties are the amounts disclosed in the statement of financial position. The
Municipality limits credit risk associated with accounts receivable and loans receivable from related
parties by limiting credit to only credit worthy customers and formalizing timely collection procedures.

l3



Town of Smithers
Notes to Gonsolidated Financial Statements
December 31,2016

Consequently, management believes that the remaining credit risk vulnerability with respect to
accounts receivable and loans to related parties is not significant.

Fair Value:
The Municipality estimates the fair value of its financial instruments based on current interest rates,
market value and pricing of financial instruments with comparable terms. Unless othenruise
indicated, the carrying value of these financial instruments approximates their fair market value
because of the near maturity of those instruments.

Liquidity Risk:
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Municipality will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they
fall due. The Municipality's approach to managing liquidity is to evaluate current and expected
liquidity requirements under both normal and stressed conditions to ensure that it maintains
sufficient reserves of cash or have an available credit facility to meet its liquidity requirements in the
short and long term.

As at December 31 ,2016 the Town of Smithers has unrestricted cash of 56,226,282 (December
31,2015: $6,203,564)tosettleitstotalliabilitiesof $4,582,088 (December3l ,2015: $4,824,585).

lnterest Rafe Rrsk:
The Town of Smithers is exposed to lnterest rate risk to the extent that the cash and term deposits
maintained at the financial institutions are subject to a floating rate of interest. Fixed interest
instruments subject the Town to a fair value risk, while the floating rate interest subject it to a cash
flow risk.

(d) Revenue Recognition:
The Town of Smithers follows the restricted contribution method for recording revenues. Restricted
contributions related to general operations are recognized as revenue in the Operating Funds in the
year in which the related expenses are incurred. Allother restricted contributions are recognized as
revenue of the appropriate restricted fund.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the Operating Funds in the year received or
receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably
assured.

Taxation revenue is recognized at the time of issuing the property tax notices for the fiscal year. Sale
of services and user fee revenues are recognized when the Town renders the service or product.

(e) Expense Recognition:
Operating and Capital Expenses are recognized on the accrual basis in the period when goods and
services have been received. lnterest expense is accrued on long-term debt to year-end.

(f) Government Transfers:
Government transfers are recognized as revenues, or expenses, in the period that the events giving
rise to the transfers occur.

Entitlement transfers are received from the provincial and federal governments according to
prescribed legislation and/or regulations. These can include the Strategic lnvestment Funds and
the Tratfic Fine Sharing Revenue.
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Town of Smithers
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

(g) Gash and Investments:
lnvestments are recorded at cost, except for lnvestment in the Municipal FinancialAuthority (MFA)
of British Columbia pooled investments, which are carried at market value. Cash and investments
include cash held on deposit, investment held with the MFA and term deposits held with the Bulkley
Valley Credit Union.

(h) Inventory:
lnventory is comprised of supply inventory. lnventory is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable
value and is recorded at weighted average. No items were written down to net realizable value.

(i) Tangible Gapital Assets:
Tangible CapitalAssets, comprised of capital assets and capital work-in-progress, are recorded at
cost, net of capital asset disposals, write-downs and accumulated amortization. Tangible capital
assets are classified according to their functional use. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line
basis over the estimated useful life of the asset commencing the year the asset is put into service.
Donated tangible capital assets are reported at fair market value at the time of donation. Estimated
useful lives are as follows:

Major Asset Category Useful Life Range

Land Unlimited
Buildings 15 to 50 Years
Machinery & Equipment, Vehicles 5 to 20 Years
Office Equipment and Computers 5 to 10 Years
Engineering Structures (Roads, Streets, Parks) 10 to 75 Years
Utility Systems (Water, Sewer, Storm) 20 to 100 Years

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of a tangible capital asset is not fully
recoverable. The loss is measured as the excess carrying amount over its fair value. The fair value
is the market value or the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from its use or
eventual disposition. Tangible capital assets are tested for recoverability when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that it's carrying amount many not be recoverable.

fi) Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and
the reported revenue and expenditures during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the
use of management estimates relate to the determination of employee benefit plans, allowance for
doubtful accounts receivable, provision for contingencies and prior years tangible capital asset
historical costs and related amortization. Actual results could differ from management's best
estimates as additional information becomes available. Adjustments, if any, will be reflected in the
financial statements in the period that the change in estimate is made, as well as in the period of
settlement if the amount is different.
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Town of Smithers
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31,2016

(k) Segmented Information:
The Town of Smithers is a diversified municipal government institution that provides a wide range of
services to its citizens. Distinguishable functional segments have been separately disclosed. The
nature of the segments and the activities they encompass are as follows, and quantitative data on
these segments can be found in Schedule F.

General Governmenf; This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with Legislative
(Council), Administration, Finance, lnformation Technology and the Municipal Building services. lt
also includes the Elections costs (in an election year).

Protective Servrbes: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with Municipal
RCMP, Fire Department, Bylaw EnforcemenUAnimal Control and Building lnspection services.

Transportation and Transit: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with
Works Yard costs, vandalism, and alloperating costs associated with all Roads and Streets (snow
removal, sanding, street lighting, dust control, line marking, sidewalk maintenance, Highway 16
boulevard work, street sweeping and drainage ditches) and the Smithers and Area Transit service.

Solid Waste ManagemenilRecycling: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated
with garbage (solid waste) and curbside recycling collection.
Public Health/Cemetery: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with
Smithers Cemetery services.

Developmenú Servrbes, Economic Development and Tourism: This segment includes the revenue
and expenses associated with Engineering, Planning, Economic Development and Tourism
services.

Recreation and Culture: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with Arenas,
Parks and Playgrounds, Recreation programs and culturalfacilities services.

Airport: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with operating the Smithers
Regional Airport.

Utilities: This segment includes the revenue and expenses associated with providing water, sewer
and storm sewer services.

(l) Budget Presentation:
Budget amounts are from the Town's Five Year Financial Plan for the years 2016 -2020, adopted
by Council on May 12,2016 with minor subsequent reallocations and reclassifications to conform to
financial statement presentation (see Note 15). The Smithers Public Library's 2016 budget, as
approved by Council, has been included with the Town's budget figures within the financial
statements.

(m) Gomparative Figures:
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted for the
current year.
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Town of Smithers
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31,2016

(n) Financial lnstruments:
Me a su re me nt of F i n ancial I n stru me nts :
The Town of Smithers initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value

The Town subsequently measures all of its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost,
except for the investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are
measured at fair value. changes in fair value are recognized in net income.

FinancialAssets measured at amortized cost include accounts receivable, deposits - MFA, loans
receivable and investment in wetzin'kwa community Forest corporation.

Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
restricted revenue-MFA, deferred revenue and longterm debt.

lmpairment:
Financial Assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of
impairment. The amount of the write-down is recognized in net income. The previously recognized
impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement, directly or adjusting the
allowance account, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the
date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal
is recognized in net income.

Transaction Costs:
The Town recognizes íts transaction costs in net income in the period incurred. However, the
carrying amount of the financial instruments that will not be subsequently measured at fair value is
reflected in the transaction costs that are directly attributable to their origination, issuance or
assumption.

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

2016 2015

$3,076,956

6,080,745

122,819

$9,566,393 $9,290,520

Cash and lnvestments include $6,034,697 (2015. $4,990,267) invested in the lntermediate Fund
and Bond Fund lnvestments within the Municipal FinanceAuthority Pooled lnvestment program;
and $2,527,750 (2015. $3,000,000) in Term Deposits. lnterest earned on investments
throughout the year averaged 1.51o/o for term deposits, 1.13% for MFA lntermediate Fund
investments and 1.43o/o for MFA Bond Fund investments.

Restricted Cash and lnvestments - Statutory Reserves

Unrestricted Cash and lnvestments

Smithers Public Library Cash/lnvestments

$3,340,111

6,097,858

128,424
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Town of Smithers
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December 31,2016

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Due from Provincial Government

Due from Federal Government

Trade and Accrued Receivables

Utilities Receivable

Taxes Receivable

Tax Sale Property Subject to Redemption

Due From Other Government Bodies/Organizations

Smithers Public Library Accounts Receivables

Cash Deposits*

Demand Notes

2016 2015

$1 0,1 85

195,761

225,398

30,676

399,318

6,856

95,926

5,141

52,770

108,240

204,034

12,039

398,084

119,254

4,656

$969,261 $849,076

Accounts Receivables are shown net of estimated uncollectible receivables.

4. MUNTCTPAL FTNANCE AUTHOR|TY DEPOS|TS (RESTRTCTED REVENUE)

2016 2015

fi44,207

99,858

$45,932

111,297

$144,065 5157,219

The Town of Smithers issues its debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority of BC
(MFA). As a condition of these borrowings, a portion of the debenture proceeds is withheld by
the MFA as a debt reserve fund. These deposits are held by the MFA to act as security against
the possibility of debt repayment default. lf the debt is repaid without default, the deposits are
refunded to the Town with interest and the demand notes are cancelled.

"Only the cash deposits portion of the MFA Deposits is included as a Financial Asset. The
Demand Notes are not included in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

5. LOANS RECEIVABLE

2016 2015

Loan to Smithers Curling Club $12,109 $17,109

The Town of Smithers approved a loan to the Smithers Curling Club, under the authority of
Section 24 of the Community Charter, to provide assistance to the club to pay for their ice plant.
The loan is to be repaid, plus interestat3o/o, by March 2019.
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6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Trade Payables and Accrued Liabilities

Payroll Payable and Accrued Payroll Benefits

Due to Provincial Government

Due to Other Government Bodies

Holdbacks and Refundable Contracts Securities Payable

Accrued Contaminated Sites Liability

Smithers Public Library Accounts Payables

Operating Revenue Received in Advance

Other Capital Funding/Grants Received in Advance

Deferred Tax Revenue

2016 2015

$833,328

687,1 96

40,175

270,312

150,000

23,349

$887,553

573,777

28,289

246

466,1 33

150,000

19,367

$2,004,360 $2,124,365

Accrued Payroll benefits include an estimated value for accrued sick pay that could be paid out
over the next few years to employees, in accordance with the provisions of the CUPE Union
agreement.

Effective April 1 ,2015 Canadian municipalities were required under PSAB 3260 to account for
contaminated site liabilities that exist on non-productive municipal owned lands. The Town has
identified one site within the LB Warner property that has known remaining contaminated soil.
The estimated cost of remediation, $150,000, had been set up as a Contaminated Sites Liability
accrual. There are other identified contaminated sites but they are within sites that are in
productive use.

7. DEFERRED REVENUES

2016 2015

$1 03,1 60

6,959

381,283

$117,471

26,958

279,495

$491,401 $423,924

Federal Gas Tax Funds are included within the Town's Capital Funds (see Note 10) and all
gas tax related transactions, including the gas tax funds received, occur within the Town's
Gas Tax Capital Reserve (see Schedule J).
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8. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS (Schedute B)

Land

Buildings

Machinery and Equipment, Vehicles

Office Equipment and Computers

Engineered Structures

Utilities

Work ln Progress

9. PREPAID EXPENSES AND SUPPLY INVENTORY

Prepaid Expenses

lnventory of Supplies

Smithers Public Library Prepaid Expenses

IO. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Operating Funds (Schedutes G, H and t)

Capital Funds (Schedutes G, H and J)

Capital Reserves and Other
Equity in Tangible CapitalAssets

Reserve Funds (Schedutes G, H and K)

$56,186,390 $57,168,895

2016 2015

2016 2015

$7,957,407

1 1 ,101 ,359

3,469,1 10

51,292

19,493,713

13,790,499

323,031

$7,957,407

11,641J03

3,606,967

70,946

19,698,217

14,005,806

188,549

$108,853

221,518

3,595

$92,1 85

231,949

1,335

$333,966 $325,469

2016 2015

$3,973,449 $3,944,102

958,599
54,144,269

3,340,111

892,396
54,938,530

3,076,956

Library Accumulated Surplus 113,811 110,443

$62,530,239 $62,962,417

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets represents the net book value of total Tangible Capital
Assets less Longterm Debt obligations required to obtain those assets.
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11. PENSION INFORMATION
The municipality and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (a jointlytrusteed
pension plan). The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is
responsible for administering the plan, including investment of the assets and administration of
benefits. The plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits
are based on a formula. As at December 31,2015, the plan has about 189,000 active
members and approximately 85,000 retired members. Active members include approximately
37,000 contributors from local governments.

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the
plan and the adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined
employer and member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary's calculated contribution
rate is based on the entry-age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of
members and employer contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants
to the plan. The rate is then adjusted to the extent there is amortization of any funding deficit.

The most recent actuarial valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as of December 31, 2015
indicated a$2,224 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.

The next valuation will be as at December 31 ,2018 with results available in 2019.

The Town of Smithers paid 9353,279 (2015: $352,1G8) for employer contributions while
employees contributed $289,524 (2015: $290,879) to the plan in fiscal 2016.

Employers participating in the plan, record their pension expense as the amount of employer
contributions made during the fiscalyear (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This
is because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate
resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to the
individual employers participating in the plan.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
(a) Provincial Ministry of the Attorney General:

Under an agreement with the Ministry of the Attorney General, the Town is obligated to
pay for municipal policing services comprised of nine officers, two clerks, one court
liaison officer and a proportionate share of accommodation costs.

(b) Federal Department of Transportation:
The Federal Government continues to carry on all functions relating to air navigation and
air traffic control, civil aviation security and Canadian inspection services.

(c) Financial Contracts:
The Town has the following service operating future obligations

Total

2017

2018

2019

$401,694

175,751

86,970
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2020

2021

84,230

85,905

$834,550

(d) Gontract of Purchase and Sale with Ambleside Projects Ltd.:
ln 2012 the Town of Smithers signed a 10-year purchase/sale agreement with Ambleside
Projects Ltd. to allow the company to purchase and develop 18 hectares of Town owned
Land adjacent to the Willowvale Neighbourhood. The agreement requires a minimum of
12 lots to be developed in each year of the agreement. The contractwas revised in 2013
adjusting the commencement of the purchase/sale agreement to 2013.ln2O13 the first
phase of the Ambleside Development (consisting of 13 lots and 2.2 acres of property)
was purchased and paid for byAmbleside Projects Ltd. ln 2015 the second phase of the
Ambleside Development (consistin g of 12lots) was purchased and paid for by Ambleside
Projects Ltd. No lots were purchased by Ambleside Development in 2Q15 or 2016.

(e) Airport Modernization Project:
The Town of Smithers obtained approval of a $4M Federal Gas Tax Strategic Priority
grant in 2016; to be part funding towards the upcoming Smithers Airport Terminal
Modernization project. Since 2016 the Town has also received grant approvals from the
Bulkley Nechako Regional District ($400,000), the Northern Development lnitiative Trust
($125,000) and the BC AirAccess Program ($750,000). The Town will be undertaking a
$3M Loan Authorization process in 2017, which will represent the Town's funding
towards the project.

Council agreed upon a conceptual design in December 2016, with the total costs of the
modernization project being $8. 1 7M.

(f) LegalActions:
The Town of Smithers has been named defendant in various legal actions. No reserve or
liability has been recorded regarding any of the legalactions orþossible claims because
the amount of loss, if any, is indeterminable. Settlement, if any, made with respect to
these actions would be accounted for as a charge to expenditures in the period in which
the outcomes are known.

13. SHAREHOLDER INVESTMENT
Pursuant to Section 185 of the Community Charter, the Town of Smithers and the Village of
Telkwa were given approval by the BC lnspector of Municipalities in 2007 to form two
corporations: Wetzin'kwa Management Services Ltd (previously called 0765119 B.C. Ltd.) and
Wetzin'kwa Community Forest Corporation. The sole shareholders of Wetzin'kwa
Management Services Ltd are the Town of Smithers and the Village of Telkwa, at 100 shares
valued at $1 . Wetzin'kwa Management Services Ltd is the sole shareholder of the Wetzin'kwa
Community Forest Corporation.
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14. TRUSTS
The following Trust Fund balance was on hand at the end of December 31,2016

2016 2015

Cemetery and Columbarium Care Trust Fund (Schedule M) $84,543 $80,647

I5. COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATIVE FINANCIAL PLAN REQUIREMENTS
The legislative requirements for the Financial Plan are that cash inflows for the period must
equal cash outflows. Cash inflows and outflows include such items as: debt proceeds,
transfers to and from reserves and surplus, debt principal repayment and asset sale proceeds.
These items are not recognized as revenues and expenses in the Consolidated Statement of
Operations as they do not meet the public sector accounting standard requirements. The
legislation does not require (but does not preclude) the funding of non-cash items such as
amortization or liability accruals to provide for future cash requirements, thus, there is no
legislative requirement to include these items in the Financial Plan. However, these items are
recognized as expenses in the Statement of Operations.

Thus, the financial items included in the legislative Financial Plan and the Public Sector
Accounting Statement of Operations are different. The purpose of this note is to explain the
difference between these two requirements and demonstrate how the legislative requirement
for a balanced budget, or Financial Plan net balance of "0", has been met.

2016 2016
Budget

2015

Accumulated Surplus (Deficit) - Statement of Operations ($g¡2,178) $3,839,429 1,196,742

Adjustments to non-cash items:

Amortization expense 3,006,075 2,600,000 2,935,811

Tangible CapitalAssets (TCA)- contributed (262,060) - (1,661,051)

(Gain) Loss on disposal of TCA 63,316 (17,000) 14,114

ActuarialAdjustment (53,664) (53,664) (45,649)

Adjustments for cash items, not recognized as revenue or expenses in the Statement of Operations:

Tangible Capital Asset costs (1,871,429) (9,261,091) (2,997,850)

Proceeds from sale of Capital Assets 46,603 17,000 12,086

Debt principalrepayment (134,5e0) (134,580) (158,617)

Borrowing Proceeds - 2,000,000

Net Transfers from (to) Statutory Reserves (263,155) 435,390 (162,639)

Net Transfers from (to) Capital Reserves (66,213) 129,520 12,311

Net Transfers from (to) Operating Surplus (132,715) 444,996 854,742

Balanced Financial Plan/Operations
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Changes in Debt
For the Year Ended December 31 . 201 6

Town
Bylaw

#

MFA
lssue

#

lntorest
Rate

1.75Vo

2.10o/o

2.4Oo/o

4.660/o

4.90o/o

4.50o/o

3.1SVo

3.30%

Matur¡ty
Oate

Balancê
Decembor 3l

Annual Actuar¡al
Pr¡nc¡pal Adjustments

Schedule A

Balance
December 3l

2016

GENERAL CAPITAL
Debentures:

Highway 16- lst lnstalment
H¡ghway 16- 2nd lnstalment
Highway 16- 3rd lnstalment
2006 Downtown Main Street
2008 LAS: 2nd Ave Sidewalk
2009 LAS: lst Ave Sidewalk
2012 LAS:4200 Block 2nd Ave
New Arena

#1402
#1427
#1328
#1467
#1548
#1597
#1657
#1 508

#77
#79
#81

#97
#1 05

#110
#124
#127

$232,158
259,31 3

285,175
24,656
I 0,335
9,426

137,525

($1 s,121 )
(15,121)
(15,121)
(17,32s)

(1,924\

(1,430)
(4,958)

($13,3e3)
(12,O37)

(10,741)
(7,331)

(510)

(310)
(405)

$203,644
232,155
259,31 3

7,901
7,686

132,162

June 2022
June 2023
Apnl 2024
April 2016
June 2019
June2020
April 2033
April 2034

UTILITY CAPITAL
2004 LIP: Re¡lway Ave Sewer
201 1 Soulh Trunk Storm Sewer

#1443
#'1601

#8'l
#116

2.40o/o

4.20o/o

Ap.il 2019
April 2026

172

1,586,760

'13,263 (1,799) (1 ,278) 1 0,1 86

$39,953
39,953
39,953
39,953

643.604 (41.752\ (8,064) 593.788

TOTAL $2,230,364 (g134,ss0) (9s3,664) g2,042,120

' Actuariâl adjustments represent interest eam€d on s¡nking funds held by the Mun¡cipal Finance Authority.

Such lnterest is used to reduce the principal amount of outstanding debt.

Principal Repayments on current
General

debt, due within f¡ve

2017
2018
20'19

2020
2021
total

$75,504
75,504
75,504
73,580

r50

$1,799
1,799
1.799
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Ghanges in Tangible Gapital Assets and Accumulated Amortization
For the Year Ended December 31 , 2016 Schedule B

Machinery Eng¡neered Off¡ce Equip Work 2016

Total
2015
TotalLand Build¡nqs E Equipment Sûuctures Ut¡lit¡es Comouters ¡n Proqress

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS - COST
Opening Balance

Add: Additions
Add: Donated Assels
Less: Disposals
Work-¡n-Progress Adj ustment

Closing Balance

$7,9s7,407 $20,993,040
162,256

- 26,500
- (26,500)

$40,r36,498 $32,406,2s9
888j77 201.685
43,400 169,160

24,269 16,179

$9,987,614
426,268
23,000

(721,067)

6,075

$624,945
't2,038

$188,549
181 ,005

s112,294,312 $107,801,103
1,87'l,429 2,997,850

262,060 1,661 ,051
(747,s67) (16s,692)

7 ,957 .407 21 .155.296 9.721.890 41.092.344 32.793,283 636,983 323,031 1 13,680,234 '112,294.312

ACCUMU LATED AMORTIZATION
Opening Balance

Add: Amorlizat¡on
Less: Acc. Amortization on
Disposals

Closing Balance

9,351,937
702,001

6,380,747
509,681

(637,648)

20,438,281
I,160,350

18,400,453
602,341

553,999
31.702

55,125,417

3,006,075
52,329,098

2,935,811

(637,648) (139,492)
10.053.938 62527AO 21 598 631 794 585.701 57.493.A44 55.125 417

Net Book Value for year ended
December 31 . 201 6

Net Book Value,year ended
December 31 , 201 5

$7.957.407 S11.101.358 $3.469.110 $19.493.713 $13,790,489 $51,282 $323,031 $56,186,390

97.957.407 $11.641.103 S3.606.867 7 $14,005,806 $70,946 $188,549 $57,168,895
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Net Taxation and Grants in Lieu
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016 Schedule C

2016 2016
Budqet

2015

TOTAL MUNICIPAL TAXATION
Real Property Taxes - Municipal
Penalties and lnterest on Taxes
Local lmprovement (Local Area Service) Taxes
1% Utility Taxes
Grants in Lieu of Taxes

Plus: TAXES COLLECTED ON BEHALF OF
OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES

OTHER TAXES: 2o/oHotel Taxes

TotalTaxes Collected

Less: TAXES PAID TO OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES
Ministry of Finance (School Taxes)
Bulkley Nechako Regional District
Regional Hospital District
BC Assessment
Municipal Finance Authority

TOTAL

6,272,969 6,250,280 5,988,758

4,497,806 4,445,190 4.438,730

116,288 120,000 127,149

10,887,063 10,815,470 10,554,637

$5,804,839
79,027
21,711

146,760
220,632

$5,806,041
57,000
21,711

148,828
216,700

$5,533,526
73,770
21,711

"t46,320

213,431

(2,505,083)
(1,512,770)

(419,208)
(60,554)

(1e1)

(2,570,000)
(1,385,000)

(426,000)

(64,000)
(1 e0)

(2,550,868)
(1,400,611)

(423,817)
(63,248)

(1 86)
(4,497,806) 190) (4,438,730)

$6,389,257 $6,370,280 $6,115,907
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Town of Smithers
Sc hed u le of Govern ment Tra nsfers/G rant Reven ue
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6 Schedule D

2018 2016
Budqet

2015

Provincial
Carbon Tax Rebate
Childcare Operating Funds
Highway 16 lmprovement Funds
Library Operating
Other grants

Planning
Small Communig Unconditional Grant
Traffic Fines Revenue Sharing

Fedenl
Airport Capital Assistance Program
Canada Day Grant
Gas Tax from the Communig Works Fund

Gas Tax from the Strategic Priorities Fund
Regional District

Emergency Serv¡ces Contribution
Rural Contribution to Capital Projects
Rural Fire Protection Cost Sharing
Rural Recreation and Culture Cost Sharing
Transit Serv¡ce Contribution

UBCM
Age Friendly Program
Community to Community Forum

Other
Miscellaneous Other
Northern Trust Development lnitiative

Wetz¡nk'wa Commun¡ty Forest Corporation
TOTAL

$r 9,957
755

10,000
27,076

5,000
10,000

522,700

78,341

1,300

280,466
181 ,005

3,000
209,552
163,501

258,684
5,000

19,260
3,796

105,056
107,641

75.000

$r 7,500
3,500

10,000

26,592
5,000

10,000
525,000

90,000

6,000
280,466

4,100,000

3,000
268,000
157,145
260,331

5,000

20,000
5,000

$17,806
2,259

10,000
26,592

546,493

91 ,455

506,565

271,329

3,000
40,447

159,839
233,380

5,000

1 20,1 35
78,000

45,000

3,215

101 ,81 5

77,500

s2.087.090 $2,096,695
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Consolidated Expenditures by Object
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016 Schedule E

2016 20'16
Budqet

2015

TYPES OF EXPENDITURES
Advertising and Promotion
Amortization
Contracted Services
Grants to Organization/Fee Waivers
Hydro
lnsurance
lnterest on Debt

Materials and Supplies
Miscellaneous
NaturalGas
Net Loss on Disposal of Capital Assets
RCMP Contract
Special Operating Projects
Telephone
Travel, Training, Memberships
Wages and Employee Benefits/Council Stipends

TOTAL $13,628,662 $13,704,343 $13,232,736

$46,834
3,006,075
1,430,649

212,851
475,131
174,536
99,410

882,846
105,544
73,085

63,316
1,352,578

224,805

92,305
176,973

5,211,724

$52,881
2,600,000
1,399,334

226,001
426,606
191,185

1 05,1 33

943,398
107,914
110,176

1,503,398
418,830

91,292
196,259

5,331,936

$45,279
2,93s,811
1,348,285

215,116
426,005
169,741

109,980

880,728

240,151
86,320
14,114

1,361,683
140,489

114,928
144,304

4,999,802
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Operations - by Segment
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

Schedule F

General
Government

Protective
Services

inclRCMP

Transportation Solid Waste
& ManagemenU

Transit Recycling

Public
Health/

Cemetery

REVENUE
Property Taxation
Government Transfers/Grants
Service Charges/User Fees

lnvestment lncome
Other Revenue

EXPENSES
Amortization expense
Goods and Services

lnterest on Debt

Net Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets
Miscellaneous

Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Total

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEF|C|T)

s342,557

Total 1.462,807 2,533,155 1,573,194 342,557 58,022

$1,193,882
168,295
88,276
12,354

$2,105,976
305,663
116,834

4,682

$1 ,305,1 35

177,186
78,388
12,485

$22,376
2,769

32,664
213

87,589
452,529

102,943
1,698,845

746,775
554,507

43,429

50,678
91,498

1,913

17,068

1,093,727 707.275 665,050 143,859 39,501
1,633,845 2,509,063 2,009,761 286,035 58,482

($171.038) $24,092 ($436,567) $56,522 ($460)
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Schedule F

Development
Services/Econ
DevUTourism

Recreation
& Culture

incl Library

Utilities
(Water/Sewer/

Storm)

Gapitaland
Reserve
Funds

Airport
Total
2016

Total
2015

$544,900
'155,653

131,671

4,111

$760,267
433,779
575,181

10,060

91,190

$1,571,671
22

$6,814
10,000

1,280,288

$449,907
833,745

7,753
106,808
352,929

$6,389,257
2,087,090
4,225,283

150,735

$6,1 1 5,907
2,096,695
4,241,987

183,31 5

1,791.574444.11 9
836,335 1,870,477 1,571,693 1,297,102 1.751,142 13,296,484 14.429.478

't5,602

410,233
472,979
824,675

21,450

972,582
599,067

s55,014
599,713

34,532

3,006,075
5,248,135

99,4'11

63,316

2,935,811

5,023,029

109,980

14,114

150,000

4,999,802

63,316

411,897 1,016.514 663.965 469,937 5,211,725
837,732 2,335,618 2.235.614 1,6s9,196 63,316 13,628,662 13,232.736

($1,397) ($465,141) ($663,921) ) $1,687,826 ($332,1 78) $1,196,742
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Supplementary
Statements to the

Gonsolidated Financial
Statements

(unaudited)



EDMISON MEHR
CHARTE,RED PROFES SIONAL ACCOI-TNTANTS

Box 969 1090 Main Street
Smithers, B.C. VOJ 2N0
Tel (2s0)847-4325 Fax (250)847 -307 4
E-mail : info@edmisonmehr.ca

Smithers, BC
May 9,2017

Partners:
BRIAN R. EDMISON,8.A., CPA, CA
MICHAEL B. MEHR, B.Comm, CPA, CA
JEANNE M. MACNEIL, B.Comm, CPA,CA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S COMMENTS ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

To the Council of
Town of Smithers
Smithers, BC

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Town of Smithers, which comprise the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016,and the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Cash
Flows, and Net Financial Assets for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information, and have issued our report thereon dated May 9,2017. The following
supplementary financial information is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part
of the consolidated financial statements. Such supplementary information is the responsibility of management and
was derived from the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial
statements.

The supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
supplementary information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated
financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves.

fant.,esn \-t{hr
Edmison Mehr
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Financial Position - by Fund
December 31 ,2016

Schedule G

Operating Funds
General Ut¡l¡ty Airport RCMP

Operatinq Operatinq Operatinq Operatinq

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and Investments

Accounts Receivable

Deposit - Municipal Finance Author¡ty

Loan Receivable

Due from Own Funds

lnvestment in Wetzin'kwa Community Forest Corporation

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Due to Own Funds

Restr¡cted Revenue - Municipal Finance Authority

Deferred Revenues

Long Term Debt (Schedule A)

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

NON FINANCIAL ASSETS

Tangible Cap¡tal Assets (Schedule B)

Prepa¡d Expenses and Supplies lnventory

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS IS COMPRISED OF:

Operating Funds (Schedules H and l)

Cap¡tal Funds (Schedules H and J)

Reserve Funds (Schedules H and K)

$6,097,858

969,248

33,977 $10,230

1,124,447

($5, I 28)

1,099,476 $408,1 54

7 ,101,084 1,134,677 1,094,348 408,1 54

1,974,155

3,578,566

33,977

470,726

10,230

6,856

20,675

6,057,424 10,230 27,53'l

l,043,660 1,124,447 1 ,066,817 408,154

213,880 63,784 52,707

213,880 63,784 52,707

$1 .257 $1 .188.231 s1 .1't9.524 $408,1 54

$1,257,540 $1,188,231 $1,119,524 $408,154

s1.257.540 $1,188,231 $1 .1 1 9.524 $408,1 54
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Schedule G

Capital Equity &
Capital
Funds

Statutory
Reserve
Funds

Library
Operations

Gonsolidated

Other
Gonsolidated
Adjustments

Consolidated
2016

Gonsolidated
2015

$3,340,111 $128,424

5,141

$9,566,393

969,261

44,207

12,109

$9,280,520

849,076

45,932

17,109$12,109

946,489 (3,578,566)

958,598 3,340,111 133,565 (3,578,566) 10,591 ,971 10,192,638

23,349 2,004,360 2,124,365

(3,578,566)

2.042.120

44,207

491,401

2,042.120

45,932

423,924

2.230.364
2.O42.120 23.349 (3,578,566) 4,582,088 4.824.585

t1 .083.5221 3,340,111 11 o.2'l 6 6,009,883 5.368.053

56,186,390 56,186,390

333,966

57,168,895

325,4693.595

56,186,390 - 3,595 - 56,520,356 57,494,364

$55,1 02,868 $3,340, Í 1 $1 13,81 1 - $62,530,239 962,862,417

$1 13,81 1

$55,102,868

$4,087,260

55,102,868

3,340,111

$3;954,545

55,830,916

3,076,956s3.340.111

s55.102.868 s3.340.111 $1 13,81 1 $62,530,239 $62,862.417
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Operations - by Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Schedule H

General
Operating

Fund

Util¡ty
Operating

Fund

Airport
Operating

Funds

RCMP

Operating
Funds

REVENUE (schedute F)

Property Taxation and Grants in Lieu lsctredute c¡
Government Transfers/Grants (schedute D)

Service Charges/User Fees (schedute L)

I nvestments/Actuarial Adjustments
Other Revenue

EXPENSES (Schedutes E and F)

General Government Services
Protective Services
Transportation and Transit Services
Solid Waste ManagemenURecycling Services
Public Health/Cemetery Services
Development Services/Economic DevelopmenUTourism

Recreation and Cultural Serv¡ces

Utility Services (Water, Sewer, Stormsewer)

.Airport Services

Net Loss on Tangible Capital Assets disposals

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFTCTT)

OTHER EXPENSES
Less: Annual Principal Payments

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
Transfer (to) From Capital Funds
Transfer (to) From Operating funds
Transfer (to) From Reserve Funds

Ghange in Accumulated Surplus Balances

Accumulated Surplus Balances, beginning of year

Accumulated Surplus Balances, end of year

6,786,804 1,297,102 1,571,692 'l,717,607

1,546,256
797,948

1,481,802
235,357

56,569
822j30

1,693,870

1,664,454

1,104,182

1,287,717

6,633,932 1,104,182 1,287,717 1,664,454

152,872 192,920 283,975 53, I 53

92,828 41,752 - -

92,828 41,752

$4,313,700
1,014,847
1,327,640

41,773

88,844

$6,814
10,000

1,280,288 $1,s71,670
22

$r ,61 8,836

78,341
20,430

(26,000)
1,069

(28, 161 )

(44,712)
(1,06e)

(320,120)
(s3,0e2) (44,712) (321,18e) -

6,952 106,456 (37,214) 53,153

1,250,588 1,081,775 1,156,738 355,001

$1,257,540 $1 ,l 88,231 g1 ,119,524 $408, I 54
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Library
Operations Operating

Funds
Schedule I

Gapital
nds

Statutory
Reserve
Funds

Adjustments 2016

Schedule H

Consolidated
2015

$6,1 r 5,907
2,096,695
4,241 ,987

183,315

791 574
78

1,441,958
2,480,572
2,063,108

27't,887
66,738

934,308
2,225,261

1,536,109

2,198,681

114
736

742

1,196,742

61,665,675

$1 50,1 58

17,501

2,132

168,769

769

3,368

110,443

13 811

346
137 11

$5,939,350
1,253,346
4,217,529

43,927

9l

1,546,256
2,462,402
't,481,802

235,357
56,569

822,130

1,862,639

1,104,182

1,287,717

(70,712)

132,715

3,954,545

2

Schedule J Schedule K

$449,907
$833,745

7,753
64,203

630

87,589
102,943
746,775

50,678
1 ,913

15,602

472,979

555,014

972,582

19

837

975,236 (904,524)

975

(728,048) 263,155

3,076,95655,830,916

111

cz,øis
783
295

(56,282)
(2r 8,816)

(24,685)

783

$6,389,257
2,087,091
4,225,282

150,735
119

13

1,633,845
2,509,063
2,009,761

286,035
58,482

837,732

2,335,618
't ,659,1 96
2,235,614

16

662

(332,178)

62,862,417

3

81368

7
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Changes in Operating Funds
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

Schedule I

General
Operat¡ng
Surplus

Recycling
Operating
Reserve

Legal
Reserve

Donated
Funds

Rêserve

2nd Sheet
lce Future
Operating

Reserve

Appropriated General Ooeratino Surolus
Emergency Economic
Services Development
Operating Operating
Reserve Reserve

Tra,nsfers

Transfer to own Funds

Transfer from own Funds

Use of Surplus to fund Tangible Cap¡tal Assets

Net Change in Operating Fund Balances

Operating Funds, beginning of year

Operating Funds, end ofyear

9127,00'l

(100,000)

$12,500 $8,800

($lo,ooo) ($5,000) ($25,349)

(1,000)

27.OO1 12,500 t10.000) (5,000) 7.800 t25.349)

't,067,724 23,429 35,985 45,608 26,493 26,000 25,349

s1 .094.725 $35,929 $25,985 $40,608 $26.493 $33,800
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Total
GeneÍal

Operating
Surplus

Operating
Surplus

Airport
Operat¡ng
Surplus

RCMP

Operating
Surplus

Total
Town

Operat¡ng
Funds

Library
Operating
Reserves

Total
2016

$3,368 $533,090

- (354,662)

- (45,713)

Schedule I

Total
2015

($263,345)

627,432

(1,218,829)

$148,301

(140,34e)

(1,000)

s246,206

(95,037)

(44,713)

$135,215

(82,062)

$529,722

(354,662)

(45,713)

($37,214)

,21

I ,250,588 1 ,O81 ,775 1 ,156,738

540 231 119,524

153 7 132,715

355,001 3,844,102 1't0,443 3,954,545 4,809,287

154 11 087,260 $3 954
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Changes in Capital Funds/Equity in Tangible CapitalAssets
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016 Schedule J

ffi
Surplus Capital Sheet lce Grant
Capital Funds Capital Gapital
Funds Reseruê Reserve

Revenue

Government Transfers/Grants
Service Charges/User Fees

lnvestment lncome

Other Revenue incl donated value Tangible Capital Asse

Expenses

General Government Services

Protect¡ve Services

Transportation and Transit Services
Solid Waste ManagemenURecycling Services

Public Health/Cemetery Services
Development Serv¡ces/Economic DevelopmenUTourism
Recreation and Cultural Services
Ut¡lity Serv¡ces (Water, Sewer, Stormsewer)

Airport Services

Net Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Annual Surplus (Defictt)

Other Expenses
Debt Principal Payments

Tangible Capital Assets Acquired

lnterfund Tnnsfers
ïransfer to (from) own Funds
Transfer (to) from Operating Funds
Transfer (to) from Statutory Reserve Funds

$7,753
$75,000

817

$6,869 - - -
6,869 7,753 - 75,817

6,869 7,753 75,817

(147,989) (16,1se) (17 ,710)

Change in Capital Fund Balances

Capital Funds, beginning ofyear

Capital Funds, end ofyear

(141,120)

155,277

(8,446)

28,453 13,890

58,1 07

6,536

$14,1 57 $20,007 $13,890 $64,643

7
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Schedule J

Gas Tax
Capital

Reserve

Facilities
Maintenance

Gapital
Reserve

$1,582

582

25,000

26,582

98,610

25 192

Tangible
Capital
Assets

$478,279

346,060

843,839

339,414
45,712

904 524

76,667

Equity
in Tangible

Capital
Assets

$53,664

87,589

102,943

746,775

50,678

1 ,913
15,602

472,979
555,014

972,582

109,919

Total
Capital
Funds

Total
2016

Total
2015

$280,466

8,140

(157,516)

57

131 ,090

512,953

$833,745
7,753

10,539

352 929

70,712

66,213

892,386

$833,745
7,753

64,203

352,929

87,589

102,943

746,775

50,678

1 ,913

15,602

472,979
555,014

972,582

19

$826,841
10,322

54,483

86,040

1 10,381

728,120

27,807

1,788

15,602

448,202
544,974

972,899

799

2

837

134,580 134,580 158,617
133

70,712 1,237,809
524 104

913

0

(794,261)

54,938,530

(728,048)

55,830,916

1,888,845

53,942,071

830,916
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Town of Smithers
Statement of Ghanges in Reserve Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Schedule K

Machinery and
Equipment

Replacement
Reserve

Bvlaw 1f898

Capital Works
Land Sales

Reserve

Parking
Space

Resèrue

Recreat¡on
Facilities
Reserve

Parkland
Reservê

lnfrastructure
Reserve

#899 Bylaw#1292 Bylaw#1314 Bylaw#1330 Bylaw#1361

Revenue
Property Taxat¡on

lnvestment lncome
Disposal Proceeds on Tangiblè Capital Assets
Other Revenue

Annual Surplus (Deficit)

Intefiund Transfers
Transfer (to) from Operating Funds

Transfer (to) from Capital Funds

Change in Statutory Reserve Fund Balances

Statutory Reserve Funds, beginning of year

Statutory Reserve Funds, end ofyear

289,041 6,371 3,158

$1 2,943
1,000

098

$6,371 $3,1 s8 $417

417

s447

447

$449,907
340

450,247

28,800 (1 1,50e)
(418,806) - - - - (414,609)
13000061 - - - - rrz^1rA\

(1 00,e65)

1,125,O77

6,371

467,745

3,1 58

246,750

417

32,542

447

34,919

24,129

2.745

$1.024.112 $474.116 $32,959 $35,366 s26,874
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Schedule K

A¡rport
Machinery and

Equipment
Replacement

Reserve

Local
Area Service

Fund

Forestry Airport
lnfrastructure

Reserve

Ambleside
Subdivision

Reserve

Greenhouse
Gas Emission

Reduction
Reserve

$47s

Total
2016

Total
201s

Byla-#1368 Byt"-#

Reserve

$2, 1 38$1,69s
25,002

$13,629
1,101

0

$988
$449,907

42,605
27,103

$429,765
$43,934

5,685
24

51,386 2,138 14,730 988 475 819,398

783

773,987

(6,000) 320j20 '16,870 348,281 224,756

51,386

83,021 $1 31

(3,862)

1 73,061

266,008

811,2sO

988

77.224

15,078

22,491

263,1 55

3,076,956

162,639

2,914,317

$1 $1 31 $1 2 569 111
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Service Charges/User Fees
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016 Schedule L

2016 2016
Budget

2015

General Fund
General Government Fees and Charges
Protective Services Fees and Charges
Transportation/Transit Fees and Charges
Solid Waste Management Fees and Charges
Cemetery/Public Health Fees and Charges
Development ServicesÆourism/Econ Devt Fees
Recreation & Culture Fees and Charges

Utility Fund
Water Services Fees and Charges
Sewer Services Fees and Charges

RCMP Fund
RCMP Fees and Charges

Airport Fund
Airport Fees and Charges

CapitalFund
Cemetery Capital Development Reserve Fees

Library
Library Fees and Charges

TOTAL

20,430 22,405

1,571,671 1,611,215 1,693,833

7,753 3,000 10,322

17,501 16,701 17,000

$4,225,283 $4,266,496 $4,241,987

$168,917
83,571

44,165
342,556
32,080

120,404
535,947

599,796
680,492

$166,271
65,500
53,893

332,3s0
35,500

122,650
590,846

$167,210
42,287
43,560

346,247
49,078

123,035
501,850

564,564
660,596

,498

,072

577

672

19,000
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Town of Smithers
Schedule of Fund Position for the Gemetery and Golumbarium Trust Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016 Schedule M

2016 2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and lnvestments

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

FINANCIAL POSITION
Fund Balance, beginning of year

Contributions
Fund Balance, end ofyear

$84,543 $80,647
$84,543 $80,647

$80,647
3,896

s74,802
5,845

$84,543 $80 647

The Cemetery Care and Columbarium Care Trust Fund is excluded from the Consolidated Financial
Statements. The Town administers the Trust Fund for the perpetual care and maintenance of the Town
owned cemetery and columbarium. As per the Cemetery Act, only the interest on the Trust Funds
are used for cemetery operational purposes.
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